
Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - QUALITY 
OF HOUSING PROVIDED BY SOCIAL LANDLORDS
WEDNESDAY, 23RD MAY 2018, 6.00 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018 OF OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - QUALITY OF HOUSING PROVIDED 
BY SOCIAL LANDLORDS  

(Pages 3 - 4)

3 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter.

4 DISCUSSION WITH JAYNE HURLEY, OPERATIONS MANAGER - 
WEST, PLACES FOR PEOPLE

(Pages 5 - 6)

Members of the Task Group identified Places for People as one of the 
Registered Providers they wished to speak with during the inquiry. 

The suggested topic areas for discussion are enclosed for 
consideration.   

5 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of housing 
provided by social landlords Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair), and Councillors Tom Gray, 
Margaret Lees, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Steve Murfitt and Kim Snape. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of housing provided by social landlords Tuesday, 20 March 2018

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - QUALITY 
OF HOUSING PROVIDED BY SOCIAL LANDLORDS

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 20 March 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Jane Fitzsimons (Chair), and Councillors 
Tom Gray, Margaret Lees, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Steve Murfitt and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Fiona Hepburn (Housing Options and Support Manager) 
and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services 
Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Charlie Bromilow

18.5 Minutes of meeting Monday, 29 January 2018 of Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group - Quality of housing provided by social landlords

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of 
housing provided by social landlords held on 29 January 2018 be approved as a 
correct record

18.6 Declarations of Any Interests

Councillors Matthew Lynch and Steve Murfitt declared a non-pecuniary interest in all 
items on the agenda.

18.7 Consideration of the draft scoping document

The Chair updated the Group on developments since the last meeting.  The Executive 
Leader had agreed a budget for the survey of tenants.  

The Executive Leader, Executive Member and Chief Executive will be interviewed 
following the results of the survey.

Members noted that the scoping document will be presented to each meeting and 
updated as the inquiry progresses.  

Decision: That the scoping document be noted.  

18.8 Discussion regarding a survey of tenants, Councillors and partners

The Chair, lead officer and clerk had met with Infusion, a research, consultation and 
evaluation service at Blackpool Council.  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of housing provided by social landlords Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Questions had been drafted, in the areas suggested by the Task Group, and the draft 
survey was enclosed within the agenda.  

Contact has been made with the Registered Providers (RP’s) (Jigsaw, Places for 
People, Accent, Contour and New Progress) to request address information.  The 
survey will not be addressed to individual tenants in line with the requirements for the 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) due to come into force in May.  The 
sample size will be 4,000 randomly selected properties across the five RP’s.  This will 
include smaller estates within Chorley.      

Part of the proposal includes two consultation events, one at each of the large estates.  
Members felt this would encourage tenants to complete the survey.  The return rate for 
the residents’ satisfaction survey was 18%..  

The Members discussed the survey and covering letter in detail and made 
amendments where appropriate.  A prize of £100 Totally Locally Chorley vouchers 
was suggested to a randomly selected person as an incentive.  This will be 
investigated.   

Councillor Mick Muncaster left the meeting at 5.55pm.  

Members considered the corporate equality monitoring questions and expressed 
concern about including questions about pregnancy and sexual preferences.  It was 
noted that the survey will be outside the Equality Scheme if questions are removed, 
but felt that the some of the information is not needed for the purposes of the survey 
and might frighten tenants.  Some of the information will also be sensitive personal 
data under GDPR.  As a result it was AGREED to retain only “What type of property 
do you live in?” and   “When did you move into your current property?” 

The results of the survey will be presented to the Task Group and to the RP’s.   

Councillor Alistair Morwood left the meeting at 6.55pm.  

Members noted that Councillors will also have the opportunity to contribute, via survey 
monkey.  The draft survey was considered and amendments made.  

Decision: That the updated covering letter and survey be distributed to Task 
Group members for any further comments, before being sent to RP’s for their 
information and then sent to a random selection of tenants.  

18.9 Date of next meeting

Dates will be set up to interview representatives from Jigsaw and Places for People.  

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 2



Topic Guide for Landlord Interviews

 Customer service – level of enquiries and complaints, how they are handled, the 
process, the feedback you receive

 Property maintenance and standards – feedback on their service, perceived 
satisfaction levels from customers, prompts – property standards, grounds 
maintenance and cleaning, quality of repairs and maintenance

 Engagement and communication – how they engage and communicate with their 
customers, particularly around keeping them informed, opportunities for feedback/ 
having their say, and what they do with feedback

 Neighbourhood – what they do to keep their property areas safe, how they deal 
with complaints about the neighbourhood, relationships with other services to tackle 
any issues, desirability of different neighbourhoods they operate in

 Property needs – do they get feedback from tenants when moving out of their 
property, anything on the types of property they consider to be high demand/ low 
demand

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 20 March 2018 of Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of housing provided by social landlords
	4 Discussion with Jayne Hurley, Operations Manager - West, Places for People



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of housing provided by social landlords Wednesday, 23 May 2018

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - QUALITY 
OF HOUSING PROVIDED BY SOCIAL LANDLORDS

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 23 May 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair), and Councillors 
Margaret Lees, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, 
Steve Murfitt and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Fiona Hepburn (Housing Options and Support Manager) 
and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services 
Team Leader)

OTHER MEMBERS: Jayne Hurley (Places for People)

18.10 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 20 March 2018 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group - Quality of housing provided by social landlords

Members noted Councillor Lynch as the new Chair of the Task Group.  

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of 
housing provided by social landlords held on 20 March 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

18.11 Declarations of Any Interests

Councillors Matthew Lynch and Steve Murfitt declared a non-pecuniary interest in all 
items on the agenda.

18.12 Discussion with Jayne Hurley, Operations Manager - West, Places for 
People

The Chair welcomed Jane Hurley, Operations Manager - West, Places for People 
(PfP) to the meeting and asked attendees to introduce themselves.  

Jane advised that PfP is a diverse mix of companies.  She works for the Property 
Management Company, within the Homes section and Place team.  Other aspects of 
the team include lettings and marketing, income recovery, scheme for over 55’s and 
the enforcement team.  There are three regions and West covers Chorley.   

PfP aims to deliver services according to signed agreements with customers.   
Neighbourhood inspections are undertaken about every 6 week based on a risk 
assessment.  The inspection looks at all aspects and will plan for any actions required.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of housing provided by social landlords Wednesday, 23 May 2018

Property conditions should be in line with tenancy agreements.  Where there are 
communal areas PfP will do inspections.  The repairs and landscape team are 
monitored by the Place team.  

The vision for PfP is to deliver affordable homes and value for money services.  The 
Place vision is “to create sustainable places where people want to live”.  The Place 
business plan aims to deliver efficient, value for money and sustainable services and 
work with customers to improve services.  

As a housing provider PfP keep abreast of Government changes and national 
priorities regarding affordable housing.   

Customer Service
Councillors queried how PfP processes match against other providers?  There is a 
customer service centre to receive an initial point of contact by phone.  There is also 
an online portal for existing customers.  There has been feedback relating to delays to 
be answered at the contact centre, but this depends on the time of the call.  There is a 
dedicated complaints team and policy, for example, a repair or antisocial behaviour.  If 
a complaint needs to be escalated it will be - there is a dedicated place manager for 
Chorley.  Members requested a copy of the complaints procedure. 
 
Housing is referred to as affordable, rather than social.  PfP maintain a sustainable 
lettings policy.  

Councillors asked for information about the percentage of complaints.  A lot of 
complaints relate to repairs, but this can be down to the expectation of the customer.  
Some relate to cases of antisocial behaviour.  There is an expression of 
dissatisfaction, which is the stage before a complaint.  Feedback is part of the review 
process for staff, for example, staff attitude, training, lessons learnt and these are 
shared through the company.  

PfP no longer have customers on stage 2 of the complaints procedure - now there is a 
senior manager from another area.  This was a business decision and the new 
process is quicker, only 20 days.  Members requested the percentage of 
complaints upheld, including customers on stage 2 complaints and satisfaction 
levels.  

Property maintenance and standards 
Members queried the overall condition of properties, standards of repair and how PfP 
engage regarding customer satisfaction.  The team carries out repairs and team meet 
on a regular basis to address local issues.  If a customer is not happy complaints are 
referred to Jane at a quarterly meeting.  

PfP review satisfaction and gaps in service provision.  There is a repair standard in 
line with the lettings agreement.  PfP will carry out a repair where there is an 
obligation. This can be an area for complaints.  If a customer is not satisfied with the 
quality of a repair a trade supervisor will review it.  The process is to acknowledge a 
complaint in 2 days, contact with a response in 5 days, and if the customer is still not 
happy they can make a formal complaint. 

PfP inspect the fabric of building as part of the investment strategy.  The inspection 
takes into account when the property was built, if any repairs are required to the 



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of housing provided by social landlords Wednesday, 23 May 2018

outside, including the thermal efficiency and then moves on to the internals.  PfP own 
a range of properties. 

There is a specialist team for planned investment, when inspections are undertaken 
this is a priority system which influences the investment scheme.  There is also have 
funding bid, e.g. for kerb appeal and a pledge fund which certain managers 
administer.   Members requested information on the process for kerb appeal 
funding.

A kitchen could be expected to last up to 30 years, but if it is failing it will be replaced, 
e.g. if a cupboard can’t be fixed back on the wall.  This includes work tops.  A 
bathroom could be expected up to 30 years, although this will depend on how it has 
been looked after.  PfP do try to replace things before they get to the point of failing. 

Members noted the potential for complaints where there is a difference of opinion and 
noted that repairs should be sustainable, for example a replacement cupboard door 
which doesn’t match.  This might be a short term measure and the customer should be 
made aware of the long term plan in cases such as these.  These issues can be 
resolved. 

Members queried the process for emergency repairs in relation to a central 
heating boiler and if there is there a set target for a full repair.  Customers would 
be given up to two heaters.  An example was given where a family with a baby went 
five days without heating.  Jane explained that the priority would be to make the boiler 
safe or do a temporary fix.  PfP would then work with the customer to address longer 
term issues as soon as possible.  There may be a need to order parts and PfP are tied 
in to specific providers. 

Neighbourhood issues
Each service charge is specific to a scheme.  This can depend on landscape 
improvements, fire safety, lighting, heating and an administrative service charge. 

Members queried why some privately owned properties on Clayton Brook pay more 
than rental properties.  Jane explained that some charges are specific to home 
owners.  Jane agreed to meet Members on site to view the different types of 
properties.
 
Members queried how the restructure has affected how the service charges.  Staff are 
out and about at schemes more now and pick up on any issues.  Effectively site 
services have been merged, with internal operatives and external (grass cutting and 
litter picking). 

RMG management in Buckshaw was discussed.  For £150 RMG provide a community 
centre, play areas and landscaping, compared with a service charge of £350.  Jane 
noted service charges are an emotive subject and that cost is a factor for people in 
affordable housing.  She undertook to look into this and report back.  

Health and Safety checks and inspections are undertaken, including weekly fire alarm 
testing and inspections. 

In relation to antisocial behaviour PfP are reliant on customers reporting any issues.  
There is a dedicated tenant enforcement team for each area.  There is a partnership 
approach to this, although this is dependent on the issue.  In the case of a neighbour 



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Quality of housing provided by social landlords Wednesday, 23 May 2018

dispute initial steps would be to facilitate a discussion between parties and mediation, 
escalating to the use of noise equipment.  Cases have resulted in court action. 

When a customer takes on a property there is an accompanied viewing. The customer 
signs to say the property is at an acceptable standard.  If any minor repairs are 
required these would be recorded and actioned.  There have been cases where PfP 
haven’t got it right, but they do put it right. 

If a number of properties are being refurbished PfP would start externally, for example 
the roof.  It might be two years before the kitchen is replaced. 
Jane undertook to send a copy of the planned work in Chorley for information. 

Engagement and Communication 
Members queried what power customers have to input into decision making.  Jane 
noted that customer engagement has changed following a business decision to use an 
online portal. 

There is a section on “Tell us how we can improve” which is monitored.  Complaints 
are reviewed through general enquiries, surveys and random telephones surveys.  If 
5/10 was scored this would be followed up.

Members noted that not all people go online.  Jane advised that customers can use 
the telephone.   PfP have a digital inclusion strategy and are investigating an over 55’s 
cyber café. 

The team manager engages with council officers and there is a process for Councillors 
to contact PfP.  PfP support the Youth zone.  

Members noted the need for better communication with customers – Jane undertook 
to review this.  Previously there were focus groups, but some customers are feeling 
lost.  Jane explained PfP had to review how these groups added value. 

The Chair thanked Jane for her attendance.  

Councillor Margaret Lees left at 7.30pm. 

The Chair noted that the Group are due to interview Richard Houghton from Jigsaw 
Homes next.  Following this the tenant survey and Member survey results will be 
considered.  

Chair Date 


